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A Message from the Executive Director 
Southern Tier Library System 

October 16, 2024

Dear Member Libraries: 

The 2023 Annual Statistical Report is a summarization of all member library statistics for the most recent calendar year. The report is 
generated by the Southern Tier Library System (STLS) using web-based software provided by the New York State Library. If 
members would like additional information, please contact STLS. We hope you will use this report to make good decisions about your 
libraries’ practices. 

Understanding how other libraries operate can help directors and trustees develop and improve essential services. Regulation 90.2 of 
the Commissioner of Education lists Standards for Registration of Public, Free Association and Indian Libraries indicates how 
libraries should minimally operate in New York State. These Minimum Standards have been recently revised, and went into effect 
January 1, 2021. The State Education Department expects all members to meet these standards for charter status.  

Members can locate Helpful Information for Meeting Minimum Public Library Standards by visiting the State Library – Division of 
Library Development website…  http://www.nysl.nysed.gov/libdev/helpful/index.html . You will also find an overview of these 
standards on the subsequent two pages.  

STLS continually provides group training and individual consultations to support libraries in meeting these standards. Please contact 
us as often as needed, so we can work together to best serve our Southern Tier community. 

Kindest Regards, 

Brian M. Hildreth, Executive Director 
Southern Tier Library System | CommunityLibraryPartner@stls.org 

http://www.nysl.nysed.gov/libdev/helpful/index.html


Regulation 90.2 of the Commissioner of Education  
STANDARDS FOR REGISTRATION OF PUBLIC, FREE ASSOCIATION AND INDIAN LIBRARIES 

 
A public, free association or Indian library seeking to register with the department on or after January 1, 2021 shall be registered with 
the department if it meets the registration standards set forth in this subdivision in a manner satisfactory to the commissioner. Any 
public, free association or Indian library that was registered by the department on or before December 31, 2020, shall meet the following 
registration requirements by January 1, 2021 to continue to be registered by the department: 
 
(1) is governed by written bylaws which define the structure and governing functions of the library board of trustees, and which shall be 
reviewed and re-approved by the board of trustees at least once every five years or earlier if required by law; 
 
(2) has a community-based, board-approved, written long-range plan of service developed by the library board of trustees and staff; 
 
(3) provides a board-approved written annual report to the community on the library's progress in meeting its mission, goals and 
objectives, as outlined in the library’s long-range plan of service; 
 
(4) has board-approved written policies for the operation of the library, which shall be reviewed and updated at least once every five 
years or earlier if required by law; 
 
(5) annually prepares and publishes a board-approved, written budget, which enables the library to address the community’s needs, as 
outlined in the library’s longrange plan of service; 
 
(6) periodically evaluates the effectiveness of the library's programs, services and collections to address community needs, as outlined in 
the library’s long-range plan of service; 
 
(7) is open the following scheduled hours: 
       Population   Minimum Weekly Hours Open 
       Up to 500     12 
       500 – 2,499     20 
       2,500 – 4,999     25  
       5,000 – 14,999    35 
       15,000 – 24,999    40 
       25,000 – 99,999    55 
       100,000 and above    60 
 

 
(8) maintains a facility that addresses community needs, as outlined in the library’s long-range plan of service, including adequate space, 
lighting, shelving, seating, power and data infrastructure, and a public restroom; 
 



(9) provides programming to address community needs, as outlined in the library’s long-range plan of service; 
 
(10) provides a circulation system that facilitates access to the local library collection and other library catalogs; and provides 
equipment, technology, and internet connectivity to address community needs and facilitate access to information; 
 
(11) provides access to current library information in print and online, facilitating the understanding of library services, operations and 
governance; information provided online shall include the standards referenced in paragraphs (1) through (5) of this subdivision; 
 
(12) employs a paid director in accordance with the provisions of section 90.8 of this Part; 
 
(13) provides library staff with annual technology training, appropriate to their position, to address community needs, as outlined in the 
library’s long-range plan of service; and 
 
(14) establishes and maintains partnerships with other educational, cultural or community organizations which enable the library to 
address the community’s needs, as outlined in the library’s long-range plan of service. 

 
New York State Requirements for Education of Public Library Directors 

The library employs a paid director in accordance with the following provisions: 
 
 
  Minimum Education Requirements   

POPULATION MEMBER OF A PUBLIC LIBRARY 
SYSTEM 

NOT A MEMBER OF A PUBLIC LIBRARY 
SYSTEM 

Below 2,500 No requirement. No requirement. 

2,500 to 4,999 2 academic years of study at an approved 
college or university. 

A bachelor’s degree from an approved 
college or university. 

5,000 to 7,499 A bachelor’s degree from an approved 
college or university. 

A public librarian’s professional 
certificate. 

7,500 or more A public librarian’s professional 
certificate. 

A public librarian’s professional 
certificate. 
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Southern Tier Library System
2023 Statistical Report

1. General Library Information

County
Library 

Community Library Name School District
Chartered 
Population

Type of 
Library

Area Chartered to 
Serve

Alfred Alfred Box Of Books Library Alfred-Almond Central School District 5,157 Association Town
Almond Almond Twentieth Century Club Library Alfred-Almond Central School District 415 Association Village
Andover Andover Free Library Andover 1,615 Association Town
Angelica Angelica Free Library Genesee Valley Central School 723 Association Village
Belfast Belfast Public Library Belfast Central 2,252 Public School District
Belmont Belmont Free Library Genesee Valley Central 856 Association Village
Bolivar Bolivar Free Library Bolivar-Richburg 1,010 Association Village
Canaseraga Essential Club Free Library Canaseraga Central 1,036 Association Town
Cuba Cuba Circulating Library Association Cuba-Rushford 4,575 Association Other
Fillmore Wide Awake Club Library Fillmore Central 5,071 Association Other
Friendship Friendship Free Library Friendship Central 2,056 Association School District
Little Genesee Genesee Library Bolivar-Richburg 1,633 Association Town
Richburg Colonial Library Bolivar-Richburg 1,594 Association Other
Rushford Rushford Free Library Cuba-Rushford 1,079 Association Town
Scio Scio Memorial Library Scio 2,121 Association School District
Wellsville David A Howe Public Library Wellsville 4,587 Public Village
Whitesville Whitesville Public Library Whitesville 1,093 Public School District
County Totals 36,873

CHEMUNG Elmira * Chemung County Library District Elmira, Horseheads, Elmira Heights 84,148 Public l Legislative District

Hector E B Pert Memorial Library Watkins Glen Central 5,211 Unchartered Town
Montour Falls Montour Falls Memorial Library Odessa-Montour Central 1,635 Association Village
Odessa Dutton S. Peterson Memorial Library Odessa-Montour Central 2,229 Public Other
Watkins Glen Watkins Glen Cen Sch Dis Free Pub Lib Watkins Glen Central 7,989 Public School District
County Totals 17,064
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Southern Tier Library System
2023 Statistical Report

1. General Library Information

County
Library 

Community Library Name School District
Chartered 
Population

Type Of 
Library

Area Chartered to 
Serve

Addison Addison Public Library Addison Central School 2,397 Association Town
Arkport Arkport Public Library Arkport Central School District 2,868 Public School District
Atlanta E J Cottrell Memorial Library Wayland-Cohocton 888 Association Other
Avoca Avoca Free Library Avoca Central 1,990 Association Town
Bath Dormann Library Bath Central 10,507 Association School District
Canisteo Wimodaughsian Free Library Canisteo Central 3,295 Association Town
Cohocton Cohocton Public Library Wayland-Cohocton Central 1,340 Association Other
Corning Southeast Steuben County Library Corning-Painted Post 33,335 Association Other
Greenwood Greenwood Reading Center Canisteo Central 518 Unchartered Town
Hammondsport Fred And Harriett Taylor Memorial Library Hammondsport 2,122 Public Town
Hornell Hornell Public Library Hornell City 8,263 Public City
Howard Howard Public Library Avoca 1,389 Public Town
Jasper Jasper Free Library Jasper-Troupsburg 1,418 Association Town
Prattsburgh Prattsburg Free Library Prattsburgh Central 1,983 Association Town
Pulteney Pulteney Free Library Hammondsport 1,258 Association Town
Savona Benedek Memorial Library Campbell-Savona 672 Association Village
Wayland Wayland Free Library Wayland-Cohocton Central 6,464 Association Other
County Totals 80,707

Branchport Modeste Bedient Memorial Library Penn Yan 1,509 Association Other
Dundee Dundee Library Dundee Central 6,165 Association School District
Middlesex Middlesex Reading Center Marcus-Whitman School District 1,345 Unchartered Town
Penn Yan Penn Yan Public Library Penn Yan Central 15,194 Public School District
Rushville Mabel D Blodgett Memorial Library
County Totals 24,213
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Southern Tier Library System
2023 Statistical Report

2. Library Holdings

County
Library 

Community

Adult 
Books 
Total

Children's 
Books 
Total

Total 
Cataloged 

Books 

Total Other 
Print 

Materials E-Books

Downloadable 
Audio (ex: 
OverDrive 

Audio)

Streaming 
Video (ex: 
OverDrive 

Video)

Audio 
Physical 

Units

Video 
Physical 

Units
Total Other 
Materials

2023 
Grand 
Total 

Holdings

2022 Grand 
Total 

Holdings

Holdings 
Per 

Capita

Alfred 3,752 6,272 10,024 20 24,701 8,799 0 587 1,839 2,554 51,261 46,321 10
Almond 6,557 5,992 12,549 385 24,701 8,799 0 145 1,775 1,934 53,531 48,761 129
Andover 6,249 3,721 9,970 89 24,701 8,799 0 23 897 957 49,679 44,965 31
Angelica 5,894 4,261 10,155 348 24,701 8,799 0 118 748 874 50,040 45,573 69
Belfast 4,830 4,147 8,977 316 24,701 8,799 0 241 1,241 1,557 49,513 44,924 22
Belmont 7,505 5,585 13,090 384 24,701 8,799 0 687 1,284 2,077 54,214 50,663 63
Bolivar 6,912 4,500 11,412 61 24,701 8,799 0 324 887 1,223 51,359 46,702 51
Canaseraga 3,053 2,884 5,937 58 24,701 8,799 0 15 589 734 45,392 40,452 44
Cuba 8,656 8,864 17,520 188 24,701 8,799 0 551 1,677 2,626 58,997 53,945 13
Fillmore 5,243 5,947 11,190 508 24,701 8,799 0 304 1,519 1,870 52,231 47,494 10
Friendship 5,111 2,591 7,702 6 24,701 8,799 0 75 1,579 1,664 48,035 45,395 23
Little Genesee 2,463 2,914 5,377 2 24,701 8,799 0 65 1,265 1,401 45,443 40,930 28
Richburg 5,706 6,944 12,650 39 24,701 8,799 0 41 1,035 1,090 52,442 47,557 33
Rushford 8,066 4,958 13,024 414 24,701 8,799 0 341 1,077 1,446 53,547 50,251 50
Scio 4,408 3,155 7,563 550 24,701 8,799 0 184 904 1,094 47,870 42,171 23
Wellsville 66,794 33,930 100,724 5,069 24,701 8,799 0 3,396 4,675 8,348 152,804 147,686 33
Whitesville 3,804 3,539 7,343 87 24,701 8,799 0 296 782 1,119 47,212 42,801 43
County Totals 155,003 110,204 265,207 8524 7393 23773 32,568 963,570 886,591 675

CHEMUNG Elmira * 122,167 74,720 196,887 4,364 25,361 10,684 305 8,717 22,020 32,355 275,270 263,537 3

Hector 3,900 3,130 7,030 29 24,701 8,799 0 287 1,506 0 48,118 37,871 9
Montour Falls 4,605 3,576 8,181 8 24,701 8,799 0 39 1,284 1,332 48,184 44,853 29
Odessa 2,464 4,120 6,584 14 24,701 8,799 0 249 750 1,035 46,296 41,467 21
Watkins Glen 12,550 7,896 20,446 294 24,701 8,799 0 695 1,916 2,635 62,038 62,462 8
County Totals 23,519 18,722 42,241 345 1270 5,456 5,002 204,636 186,653 67
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Southern Tier Library System
2023 Statistical Report

2. Library Holdings

County
Library 

Community

Adult 
Books 
Total

Children's 
Books 
Total

Total 
Cataloged 

Books 

Total Other 
Print 

Materials E-Books

Downloadable 
Audio 

(ex:OverDrive 
Audio)

Streaming 
Video (ex: 
OverDrive 

Video)

Audio 
Physical 

Units

Video 
Physical 

Units
Total Other 
Materials

2023 
Grand 
Total 

Holdings

2022 Grand 
Total 

Holdings

Holdings 
Per 

Capita

Addison 8,405 5,770 14,175 2 24,701 8,799 0 219 678 963 53,803 49,393 22
Arkport 1,066 1,392 2,458 188 24,701 8,799 0 0 25 25 41,334 38,962 14
Atlanta 4,602 1,968 6,570 4,678 24,701 8,799 0 8 242 250 50,161 46,286 56
Avoca 6,552 6,783 13,335 248 24,701 8,799 0 267 1,527 1,830 54,076 49,626 27
Bath 25,056 11,345 36,401 909 24,701 8,799 0 872 2,155 3,154 79,127 74,331 8
Canisteo 4,955 2,742 7,697 5 24,701 8,799 0 212 1,029 1,245 47,610 43,731 14
Cohocton 6,194 6,348 12,542 80 24,701 8,799 0 332 2,783 3,132 54,417 49,436 41
Corning 62,983 16,909 79,892 587 27,702 14,559 2,238 4,506 13,416 18,495 148,637 147,171 4
Greenwood 2,760 1,005 3,765 24,701 8,799 0 129 0 0 3,894 3,519 8
Hammondsport 16,966 10,059 27,025 509 24,701 8,799 0 883 3,227 4,244 70,441 65,434 33
Hornell 18,408 13,735 32,143 28 24,701 8,799 0 972 3,397 5,137 75,971 72,985 9
Howard 5,921 5,379 11,300 298 24,701 8,799 0 175 2,230 2,497 52,758 48,032 38
Jasper 5,053 1,954 7,007 199 24,701 8,799 0 1 153 154 46,023 4,149 32
Prattsburgh 2,980 3,081 6,061 18 24,701 8,799 0 223 1,408 1,834 46,576 41,950 23
Pulteney 8,071 5,490 13,561 254 24,701 8,799 0 296 592 1,069 53,547 49,517 43
Savona 5,227 5,023 10,250 78 24,701 8,799 0 550 3,131 3,713 52,704 48,313 78
Wayland 10,480 9,611 20,091 308 24,701 8,799 0 894 2,405 3,677 62,739 58,162 10
County Totals 195,679 108,594 304,273 8389 10539 38,398 51,419 993,818 890,997 463

Branchport 4,361 4,956 9,317 31 24,701 8,799 0 443 1,530 2,047 50,058 41,950 33
Dundee 10,991 9,489 20,480 678 24,701 8,799 0 362 1,140 1,600 61,421 55,691 10
Middlesex 6,610 3,250 9,860 0 24,701 8,799 0 9 0 0 9,860 10,210 7
Penn Yan 18,243 10,508 28,751 675 24,701 8,799 0 2,137 2,708 5,306 73,395 65,652 5
Rushville
County Totals 40,205 28,203 68,408 1384 2951 5,378 8,953 194,734 173,503 55
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Southern Tier Library System
2023 Statistical Report

3. Library Programming - Overall

County
Library 

Community

Adult 
Program 
Sessions

YA 
Program 
Sessions

Children's 
Program 
Sessions

2023 
Total 

Program 
Sessions

2022 
Total 

Program 
Sessions

Group 
Presentation 

or 
Information 

Tables

Adult 
Program 
Attend

YA 
Program 
Attend

Children's 
Program 
Attend

2023 
Total 

Program 
Attend

2022 
Total 

Program 
Attend

Program Attend 
Per Capita 

Alfred 58 1 43 117 107 Yes 285 5 353 1,000 860 0.19
Almond 6 2 5 21 29 Yes 23 6 19 106 354 0.26
Andover 24 0 64 88 36 No 121 0 204 325 176 0.20
Angelica 15 2 21 40 25 No 47 11 144 213 161 0.29
Belfast 2 6 37 53 30 Yes 18 16 303 800 603 0.36
Belmont 2 4 4 11 1 Yes 8 65 5 79 1 0.09
Bolivar 7 10 85 111 126 Yes 48 122 600 1,330 1,105 1.32
Canaseraga 12 0 40 52 24 Yes 77 0 91 168 126 0.16
Cuba 203 16 258 510 404 Yes 1,629 125 3,358 8,445 8,258 1.85
Fillmore 130 18 124 304 228 Yes 1,238 83 1,391 3,953 3,062 0.78
Friendship 11 16 7 36 18 No 116 120 86 372 303 0.18
Little Genesee 10 26 124 163 146 Yes 161 253 1,529 1,959 2,428 1.20
Richburg 38 8 145 196 177 Yes 485 42 1,357 2,003 1,904 1.26
Rushford 83 3 126 236 109 Yes 474 10 511 1,844 1,203 1.71
Scio 52 19 68 149 65 Yes 436 73 753 2,030 565 0.96
Wellsville 83 228 196 589 742 Yes 1,251 2,064 3,389 10,355 9,749 2.26
Whitesville 41 36 49 138 70 Yes 575 71 630 1,459 425 1.33
County Totals 777 395 1396 2814 2337 6992 3066 14,723 36,441 31,283 14.39

CHEMUNG Elmira * 821 327 657 1,877 614 Yes 10,489 2,654 8,702 23,740 17,632 0.28

Hector 22 22 44 13 362 512 874 577 0.11
Montour Falls 92 1 157 278 976 Yes 707 42 3,087 6,373 2,837 3.90
Odessa 40 13 76 140 5 Yes 338 27 613 1,301 532 0.58
Watkins Glen 64 95 570 729 181 Yes 562 1,216 4,027 5,805 2,939 0.73
County Totals 218 109 825 1191 1175 1,285 8,239 14,353 6,885 5.32
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Southern Tier Library System
2023 Statistical Report

3. Library Programming - Overall

County
Library 

Community

Adult 
Program 
Sessions

YA 
Program 
Sessions

Children's 
Program 
Sessions

2023 
Total 

Program 
Sessions

2022 
Total 

Program 
Sessions

Group 
Presentation 

or 
Information 

Tables

Adult 
Program 
Attend

YA 
Program 
Attend

Children's 
Program 
Attend

2023 
Total 

Program 
Attend

2022 
Total 

Program 
Attend

Program Attend 
Per Capita 

Addison 0 0 3 3 4 Yes 0 0 94 94 124 0.04
Arkport 10 37 0 68 2 Yes 140 344 0 703 287 0.25
Atlanta 52 0 8 201 155 Yes 254 0 90 1,703 1,609 1.92
Avoca 36 32 73 144 50 Yes 72 54 268 853 518 0.43
Bath 80 43 288 517 191 Yes 475 244 4,386 5,899 1,698 0.56
Canisteo 15 0 91 215 96 Yes 97 0 1,053 1,925 834 0.58
Cohocton 144 25 81 321 165 Yes 891 98 159 1,662 1,244 1.24
Corning 410 155 528 1,093 896 Yes 5,466 1,380 11,565 18,411 13,387 0.55
Greenwood 10 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 0.01
Hammondsport 134 10 89 275 291 Yes 904 25 1,465 3,363 3,119 1.58
Hornell 34 4 102 160 65 Yes 330 67 4,305 4,932 3,368 0.60
Howard 53 12 89 155 44 Yes 124 0 559 739 274 0.53
Jasper 0 0 0 0 0 No 0 0 0 0 0 0.00
Prattsburgh 2 5 67 112 28 Yes 11 30 326 640 294 0.32
Pulteney 28 0 69 113 71 Yes 135 0 508 1,009 597 0.80
Savona 35 4 43 84 59 No 283 13 284 750 642 1.12
Wayland 220 72 92 392 161 Yes 1,939 590 1,659 4,490 1,506 0.69
County Totals 1263 399 1623 3863 2278 11,121 2845 26,721 47,173 29,501 11.23

Branchport 77 1 78 158 182 Yes 375 4 526 948 977 0.63
Dundee 83 30 98 228 279 Yes 514 311 762 2,420 3,770 0.39
Middlesex 0 0 3 3 1 0 0 13 14
Penn Yan 181 96 161 506 402 Yes 2,676 1,044 2,306 8,004 5,707 0.53
Rushville
County Totals 341 127 340 895 864 3565 1359 3607 11372 10468 1.55
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Southern Tier Library System
2023 Statistical Report

3. Library Programming - Summer Learning

County
Library 

Community

Child 
SLP 
Reg

YA 
SLP 
Reg

Adult 
SLP 
Reg

2023 
Total SLP 

Reg

2022 
Total SLP 

Reg
Child SLP 
Sessions

YA SLP 
Sessions

Adult SLP 
Sessions

2023 
Total SLP 
Sessions

2022 
Total SLP 
Sessions

Child 
SLP 

Attend
YA SLP 
Attend

Adult 
SLP 

Attend

2023 
Total 
SLP 

Attend

2022 
Total 
SLP 

Attend

Alfred 50 6 26 82 53 17 0 5 22 48 348 0 14 362 0
Almond 9 6 1 16 23 7 1 0 8 6 46 3 0 49 59
Andover 18 0 0 18 0 18 0 0 18 0 78 0 0 78 16
Angelica 6 1 5 12 16 9 0 0 9 9 71 0 0 71 20
Belfast 98 2 0 100 0 9 9 0 18 0 98 2 0 100 356
Belmont 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 69
Bolivar 16 3 12 31 42 9 0 4 13 15 117 0 140 257 209
Canaseraga 7 0 0 7 0 8 0 0 8 0 53 0 0 53 0
Cuba 226 16 41 283 207 88 2 30 120 110 1,894 5 264 2,163 443
Fillmore 138 34 51 223 182 28 13 1 42 30 391 69 51 511 69
Friendship 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Little Genesee 29 4 7 40 57 135 20 1 156 122 1,709 229 91 2,029 720
Richburg 135 15 11 161 119 8 8 8 24 14 191 15 51 257 0
Rushford 16 0 0 16 21 12 0 0 12 6 122 0 0 122 234
Scio 12 9 27 48 0 37 8 8 53 0 441 70 115 626 0
Wellsville 292 75 123 490 369 79 66 26 171 210 1,836 817 821 3,474 619
Whitesville 16 3 4 23 24 11 4 5 20 16 146 8 25 179 59
County Totals 1068 174 308 1550 1113 475 131 88 694 586 7541 1218 1572 10331 2873

CHEMUNG Elmira * 314 88 167 569 492 60 21 26 107 172 1,299 308 266 1,873 639

Hector 20 2 0 22 23 3 0 3 3 257 0 257 147
Montour Falls 26 0 0 26 63 5 0 0 5 48 259 0 0 259 68
Odessa 11 5 25 41 27 13 3 4 20 16 361 52 235 648 108
Watkins Glen 89 16 0 105 52 10 263 0 273 24 323 59 182 564 56
County Totals 146 23 25 194 165 31 266 4 301 91 1200 111 417 1728 379
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Southern Tier Library System
2023 Statistical Report

3. Library Programming - Summer Learning

County
Library 

Community

Child 
SLP 
Reg

YA 
SLP 
Reg

Adult 
SLP 
Reg

2023 
Total SLP 

Reg

2022 
Total SLP 

Reg
Child SLP 
Sessions

YA SLP 
Sessions

Adult SLP 
Sessions

2023 
Total SLP 
Sessions

2022 
Total SLP 
Sessions

Child 
SLP 

Attend
YA SLP 
Attend

Adult 
SLP 

Attend

2023 
Total 
SLP 

Attend

2022 
Total 
SLP 

Attend

Addison 10 0 12 22 16 1 0 0 1 4 24 0 0 24 0
Arkport 0 0 0 0 0 0
Atlanta 12 N/A N/A 12 2 4 N/A N/A 4 4 59 N/A N/A 59 24
Avoca 20 4 6 30 37 33 5 5 43 24 44 6 20 70 0
Bath 25 28 27 80 66 11 6 4 21 30 206 116 61 383 0
Canisteo 17 0 0 17 62 8 0 0 8 19 221 0 0 221 98
Cohocton 27 8 10 45 58 7 3 1 11 19 164 8 8 180 1926
Corning 230 238 90 558 311 85 27 64 176 86 6,356 218 536 7,110 5,738
Greenwood 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Hammondsport 243 2 83 328 176 27 4 5 36 30 634 4 83 721 972
Hornell 260 22 15 297 226 46 24 26 96 61 1,280 109 153 1,542 0
Howard 19 1 0 20 16 22 2 9 33 21 173 0 19 192 0
Jasper 0 0 0 0 0 0
Prattsburgh 11 1 N/A 12 16 5 0 0 5 5 60 0 0 60 0
Pulteney 30 8 18 56 52 40 0 5 45 11 175 0 47 222 12
Savona 20 7 38 65 74 13 3 3 19 14 86 11 30 127 24
Wayland 74 25 63 162 80 27 15 11 53 74 613 237 200 1,050 0
County Totals 998 344 362 1704 1192 329 89 133 551 402 10095 709 1157 11,961 8,794

Branchport 57 0 3 60 54 9 0 1 10 14 140 0 3 143 0
Dundee 20 3 0 23 31 36 20 18 74 50 20 18 489 527 173
Middlesex 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 13 0 0 13 0
Penn Yan 120 15 0 135 86 109 12 0 121 80 1,202 113 0 1,315 3,305
Rushville
County Totals 197 18 3 218 171 154 32 19 205 145 1375 131 492 1998 3478
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Southern Tier Library System
2023 Statistical Report

3. Library Programming Targeted

County
Library 

Community

Offer Early 
Literacy 

Programs

Total 
Early 

Literacy 
Programs

Total 
Early 

Literacy 
Attend

Offer 
Adult 

Literacy 

Total 
Adult 

Literacy 
Sessions

Total 
Adult 

Literacy 
Attend

Offer ESOL 
Programs

Total ESOL 
Sessions

Total 
ESOL 

Attend

Offer 
Digital 

Literacy 
Programs

Total Digital 
Literacy 
Sessions

Total Digital 
Literacy 
Attend

Alfred Yes 25 140 N N 0 0 Y 12 14
Almond No 0 0 N N 0 0 N
Andover No 0 0 N N 0 0 N
Angelica Yes 3 8 N 0 0 N 0 0 N
Belfast Yes 23 184 N N 0 0 Y 41 46
Belmont No 0 0 N 0 0 N 0 0 N 0 0
Bolivar No 0 0 N N 0 0 Y 1 1
Canaseraga No 0 0 N N 0 0 N
Cuba Yes 87 1,264 Y 110 186 N 0 0 Y 49 63
Fillmore No 0 0 N N 0 0 N
Friendship No 0 0 N N 0 0 N
Little Genesee Yes 15 44 N N 0 0 Y 12 21
Richburg No 0 0 N N 0 0 N
Rushford Yes 82 264 N N 0 0 N
Scio Yes 7 22 N N 0 0 Y 9 27
Wellsville Yes 103 1,076 Y 15 99 N 0 0 Y 104 115
Whitesville Yes 10 116 N N 0 0 N
County Totals 355 3118 125 285 0 0 228 287

CHEMUNG Elmira * Yes 215 5,075 N N 0 0 Y 16 52

Hector Yes 8 40 N 0 0 N 0 0 0
Montour Falls Yes 139 2,554 N N 0 0 Y 360 369
Odessa Yes 41 171 N N 0 0 N
Watkins Glen Yes 318 3,610 Y 12 42 N 0 0 Y 3 6
County Totals 506 6,375 12 42 0 0 363 375
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Southern Tier Library System
2023 Statistical Report

3. Library Programming Targeted

County
Library 

Community

Offer Early 
Literacy 

Programs

Total 
Early 

Literacy 
Programs

Total 
Early 

Literacy 
Attend

Offer 
Adult 

Literacy 

Total 
Adult 

Literacy 
Sessions

Total 
Adult 

Literacy 
Attend

Offer ESOL 
Programs

Total ESOL 
Sessions

Total 
ESOL 

Attend

Offer 
Digital 

Literacy 
Programs

Total Digital 
Literacy 
Sessions

Total Digital 
Literacy 
Attend

Addison No 0 0 N N 0 0 N
Arkport No 0 0 N N 0 0 N
Atlanta No 0 0 N 0 0 N 0 0 N 0 0
Avoca Yes 25 58 N N 0 0 N
Bath Yes 168 2,621 N N 0 0 Y 5 2
Canisteo Yes 174 1,672 N N 0 0 N
Cohocton Yes 96 104 N N 0 0 N
Corning Yes 209 5,390 Y 90 481 Y 110 1,050 Y 207 207
Greenwood No 0 0 N 0 0 N 0 0 0
Hammondsport Yes 64 998 N N 0 0 Y 14 41
Hornell Yes 64 570 N N 0 0 Y 60 82
Howard Yes 52 243 N N 0 0 N
Jasper No 0 0 N N 0 0 N
Prattsburgh No 0 0 N N 0 0 N
Pulteney Yes 51 221 N 0 0 N 0 0 Y 10 12
Savona Yes 14 110 N N 0 0 N
Wayland Yes 42 925 N N 0 0 Y 16 16
County Totals 959 12912 90 481 110 1050 312 360

Branchport Yes 47 416 N 8 32 N 0 0 N
Dundee Yes 14 280 N N 0 0 Y 29 29
Middlesex No 0 0 N 0 0 N 0 0 0
Penn Yan Yes 104 1,458 Y 56 841 N 0 0 Y 10 122
Rushville
County Totals 165 2154 64 873 0 0 39 151
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Southern Tier Library System
2023 Statistical Report

4. Library Circulation

County
Library 

Community

Total 
Adult 
Books

Total 
Children's 

Books
Total Book 
Circulation

Total 
Physical 

A/V 
Materials OverDrive Novel NY

2023 Total 
Collection 

Use 
(Physical & 

Digital)

2022 Total 
Collection 

Use 
(Physical & 

Digital)

Total Use 
Per 

Capita

Total 
Materials 
Borrowed

Total 
Materials 
Provided

Alfred 3,158 5,143 8,301 2,378 3,661 9 14,349 15,556 3 2,804 2,763
Almond 1,264 2,726 3,990 535 912 15 5,452 5,858 13 1,484 1,409
Andover 1,238 866 2,104 279 2,030 7 4,420 4,010 3 794 791
Angelica 2,568 2,202 4,770 1,061 1,620 7 7,458 6,461 10 1,593 1,234
Belfast 3,637 4,541 8,178 1,857 1,756 7 11,798 12,426 5 2,375 1,668
Belmont 1,176 1,027 2,203 797 913 8 3,921 5,832 5 646 1,559
Bolivar 1,505 2,116 3,621 527 1,503 8 5,659 5,518 6 431 660
Canaseraga 896 428 1,324 235 547 7 2,113 1,905 2 565 960
Cuba 10,600 13,543 24,143 7,102 6,307 32 37,584 34,110 8 2,473 4,284
Fillmore 10,093 23,073 33,166 6,328 5,751 8 45,253 39,393 9 6,361 1,833
Friendship 1,633 1,716 3,349 3,002 508 13 6,872 5,750 3 558 1,231
Little Genesee 229 429 658 521 380 7 1,566 3,394 1 119 1,023
Richburg 2,650 5,858 8,508 1,282 637 7 10,434 10,600 7 1,535 702
Rushford 1,286 2,396 3,682 392 1,475 7 5,556 4,242 5 1,200 834
Scio 1,388 651 2,039 315 651 7 3,012 2,512 1 561 692
Wellsville 12,539 19,494 32,033 9,524 13,667 20 55,244 54,615 12 4,270 8,904
Whitesville 1,183 859 2,042 603 1,093 7 3,745 4,050 3 598 1,050
County Totals 57,043 87068 144,111 36738 43,411 176 224,436 216,232 96 28367 31,597

CHEMUNG Elmira * 100,233 105,981 206,214 64,623 66,043 16033 352,913 352,921 4 29,078 32,915

Hector 1,178 349 1,527 357 1,884 1,408 0 1,359 493
Montour Falls 2,395 2,922 5,317 1,395 1,770 7 8,489 8,470 5 863 2,321
Odessa 1,833 1,396 3,229 1,051 971 9 5,260 6,093 2 1,062 2,226
Watkins Glen 13,261 14,457 27,718 4,626 7,214 25 39,583 30,075 5 4,219 4,972
County Totals 18,667 19,124 37,791 7,429 9,955 41 55,216 46,046 13 7,503 10,012
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Southern Tier Library System
2023 Statistical Report

4. Library Circulation

County
Library 

Community

Total 
Adult 
Books

Total 
Children's 

Books
Total Book 
Circulation

Total 
Physical 

A/V 
Materials OverDrive Novel NY

2023 Total 
Collection 

Use 
(Physical & 

Digital)

2022 Total 
Collection 

Use 
(Physical & 

Digital)

Total Use 
Per 

Capita

Total 
Materials 
Borrowed

Total 
Materials 
Provided

Addison 3,872 1,204 5,076 216 2,347 9 7,648 1,119 3 1,018 1,133
Arkport 659 558 1,217 57 494 7 1,775 369 1 315 239
Atlanta 1,091 160 1,251 1 291 7 1,550 247 2 146 280
Avoca 2,101 2,018 4,119 999 476 10 5,604 1,484 3 1,355 1,367
Bath 15,670 12,791 28,461 6,298 7,342 17 42,118 4,661 4 7,192 4,788
Canisteo 3,230 2,317 5,547 1,722 996 7 8,272 812 3 2,001 674
Cohocton 3,042 2,947 5,989 3,665 866 7 10,527 2,435 8 2,408 2,707
Corning 41,340 62,145 103,485 35,433 47,794 6032 192,744 9,915 6 17,907 10,607
Greenwood 598 137 735 25 7 760 1 39 263
Hammondsport 8,371 5,621 13,992 3,424 6,260 9 23,683 3,947 11 2,231 3,853
Hornell 11,669 9,418 21,087 4,956 7,445 7 33,497 5,256 4 4,060 4,984
Howard 1,038 1,210 2,248 2,619 625 10 5,499 648 4 1,365 656
Jasper 2,091 766 2,857 256 871 7 3,994 72 3 1,062 100
Prattsburgh 1,906 1,423 3,329 1,308 786 7 5,430 1,482 3 775 1,622
Pulteney 2,459 1,226 3,685 224 1,417 8 5,333 539 4 967 591
Savona 1,765 1,466 3,231 1,285 1,265 9 5,789 1,003 9 884 1,053
Wayland 7,868 9,365 17,233 4,333 4,868 7 26,443 1,787 4 3,021 1,710
County Totals 108,770 114,772 223,542 66,821 84,143 7 380,666 35,776 71 46,746 36,627

Branchport 2,794 3,008 5,802 1,457 3,463 7 10,729 1,350 7 877 1,290
Dundee 7,355 13,813 21,168 2,280 3,660 7 27,115 3,197 4 4,394 3,062
Middlesex 491 27 518 0 15 518 173 0 79 236
Penn Yan 25,619 24,062 49,681 17,467 15,503 28 82,679 5,613 5 6,319 5,704
Rushville
County Totals 36,259 40,910 77,169 21,204 22,626 57 121,041 10,333 17 11669 10,292
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Southern Tier Library System
2023 Statistical Report

5. Library Facility Use

County
Library 

Community
Weekly Open Hours 
(County=Average)

Total Annual Hours 
(County=Average)

2023 Library 
On-Site 
Visitors

2022 Library 
On-Site 
Visitors

2023 
Resident 

Borrowers

2022 
Resident 

Borrowers

2023 Non 
Resident 

Borrowers

2022 Non 
Resident 

Borrowers
Alfred 39 2,028.00 5,664 5,364 657 772 270 246
Almond 32 1,664.00 2,395 2,031 395 460 58 54
Andover 20 1,040.00 1,686 1,474 302 396 61 51
Angelica 25 1,336.00 3,103 2,882 420 473 51 39
Belfast 21 1,092.00 4,654 4,632 574 687 93 80
Belmont 20 1,040.00 5,207 5,100 360 460 93 112
Bolivar 20 1,040.00 4,988 4,295 590 756 51 37
Canaseraga 22 1,144.00 580 520 306 439 13 13
Cuba 48 2,496.00 34,634 20,980 1,573 1,928 937 986
Fillmore 42 2,100.00 17,847 15,462 1,156 1,336 808 908
Friendship 24 1,248.00 3,796 1,596 473 686 63 66
Little Genesee 22 1,144.00 3,130 3,299 172 166 21 14
Richburg 20 1,040.00 5,391 5,366 396 510 44 45
Rushford 25 1,300.00 4,320 3,151 454 521 58 53
Scio 20 1,040.00 4,040 2,983 285 364 40 32
Wellsville 51 2,542.00 32,896 31,938 2,989 3,643 1,600 1,738
Whitesville 30 1,560.00 1,551 1,613 235 313 84 87
County Totals 481 24,854.00 135,882 112,686 11337 13910 4345 4561

CHEMUNG Elmira * 56 11,492.00 152,956 123,240 23,958 28,984 3,300 3,091

Hector 25 1,300.00 1,963 249 3,897 146 410
Montour Falls 39 2,210.00 7,818 4,689 748 769 364 395
Odessa 46 2,392.00 3,246 2,816 448 427 126 342
Watkins Glen 38 1,976.00 26,366 19,661 2,740 2,828 369 811
County Totals 148 7,878.00 37,430 29,129 4,185 7,921 1005 1958
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Southern Tier Library System
2023 Statistical Report

5. Library Facility Use

County
Library 

Community
Weekly Open Hours 
(County=Average)

Total Annual Hours 
(County=Average)

2023 Library 
On-Site 
Visitors

2022 Library 
On-Site 
Visitors

2023 
Resident 

Borrowers

2022 
Resident 

Borrowers

2023 Non 
Resident 

Borrowers

2022 Non 
Resident 

Borrowers
Addison 25 1,300.00 2,896 1,853 721 911 275 261
Arkport 25 1,316.00 944 575 127 67 37 21
Atlanta 41 2,132.00 6,364 6,200 195 277 41 55
Avoca 36 1,872.00 4,652 4,641 402 526 86 87
Bath 44 2,276.00 14,025 12,740 3,813 5,475 769 862
Canisteo 35 1,820.00 4,501 4,444 878 1137 61 62
Cohocton 40 2,288.00 4,280 3,533 518 660 48 60
Corning 55 2,764.00 137,790 111,620 17,884 16,769 784 698
Greenwood 12 624 2396 121 117 0 0
Hammondsport 35 2,236.00 17,859 17,700 1,145 1,350 643 772
Hornell 36 1,872.00 22,128 22,190 2,793 3,605 1,148 1,306
Howard 22 1,144.00 2,306 1,894 227 293 37 31
Jasper 20 1,040.00 200 190 212 247 131 139
Prattsburgh 30 1,465.00 4,148 3,048 510 563 44 45
Pulteney 26 1,364.00 8,831 8,332 360 425 61 67
Savona 30 1,560.00 2,860 2,730 414 542 142 177
Wayland 39 2,028.00 20,871 11,815 2,112 2,394 543 758
County Totals 551 29,101.00 257,051 213,505 32,432 35,358 4850 5401

Branchport 28 1,456.00 5,759 3,906 625 722 38 37
Dundee 35 1,820.00 6,882 6,627 1,174 1,655 459 579
Middlesex 20 1,040.00 450 450 2,500 2,500 0 0
Penn Yan 60 3,094.00 61,696 53,134 4,622 5,368 1,054 1,090
Rushville
County Totals 143 7,410.00 74,787 64,117 8921 10245 1551 1706
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Southern Tier Library System
2023 Statistical Report

5. Library Facility Amenities

County
Library 

Community
Building Entrance Accessible to a 

Person in A Wheelchair
All Parts of Library Accessible to Person in 

a Wheelchair Offer Makerspace
Alfred Yes Yes N
Almond Yes No N
Andover Yes Yes N
Angelica Yes Yes N
Belfast Yes No N
Belmont Yes Yes N
Bolivar No No N
Canaseraga Yes No N
Cuba Yes Yes N
Fillmore Yes Yes N
Friendship Yes Yes N
Little Genesee Yes Yes Y
Richburg Yes Yes N
Rushford Yes Yes N
Scio Yes Yes N
Wellsville Yes No Y
Whitesville Yes Yes N
County Totals

CHEMUNG Elmira * Yes Yes Y

Hector Yes Yes
Montour Falls Yes Yes N
Odessa Yes No N
Watkins Glen Yes Yes N
County Totals
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Southern Tier Library System
2023 Statistical Report

5. Library Facility Amenities

County
Library 

Community
Building Entrance Accessible to a 

Person in A Wheelchair
All Parts of Library Accessible to Person in 

a Wheelchair Offer Makerspace
Addison Yes No N
Arkport Yes No N
Atlanta Yes Yes Y
Avoca Yes No Y
Bath Yes Yes Y
Canisteo Yes Yes N
Cohocton Yes Yes Y
Corning Yes Yes Y
Greenwood Yes No
Hammondsport Yes Yes Y
Hornell Yes Yes N
Howard Yes Yes N
Jasper Yes Yes N
Prattsburgh Yes Yes N
Pulteney Yes Yes Y
Savona Yes Yes N
Wayland Yes Yes N
County Totals

Branchport Yes Yes Y
Dundee Yes Yes N
Middlesex Yes Yes
Penn Yan Yes Yes N
Rushville
County Totals
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Southern Tier Library System
2023 Statistical Report

5. Library Facility Technology

County
Library 

Community URL

Visits to 
Library 

Website

Total Public 
Access 

Computers

 
Onsite 
Use of 
Public 
Access 

Comput WIFI

2023 
Total 
WIFI 

Usage

2022 
Total 
WIFI 

Usage

Internet 
Filtering 
Software

Library 
Uses 

Social 
Media

Alfred www.alfredboxofbookslibrary.org 5,700 6 300 Password Rqd 2,139 2,152 Y Y
Almond almondlibrary.org 2,768 2 344 Password Rqd 2,069 2,408 Y Y
Andover andoverfreelibrary.org 393 4 91 Password Rqd 2,089 1,487 Y Y
Angelica angelicafreelibrary.org 3,711 3 142 Password Rqd 1,021 801 Y Y
Belfast belfastpubliclibrary.org 4,616 4 625 Password Rqd 1,530 1,353 Y Y
Belmont www.belmontfreelibrary.org 2,870 2 633 Password Rqd 1,074 631 Y Y
Bolivar bolivarfreelibrary.org 1,899 6 438 Password Rqd 2,986 2,785 Y Y
Canaseraga www.canaseraga.stls.org 351 4 25 Password Rqd 550 427 Y Y
Cuba cubalibrary.org 8,268 13 1,190 Password Rqd 7,249 7,886 Y Y
Fillmore www.fillmorelibrary.com 4,718 6 860 Password Rqd 4,271 4,203 Y Y
Friendship friendshipfreelibrary.org 1,677 4 468 Password Rqd 4,632 2,546 Y Y
Little Genesee genesee.stls.org 778 2 45 Password Rqd 2,365 2,036 Y Y
Richburg N/A 0 3 210 Password Rqd 793 363 Y Y
Rushford rushfordfreelibrary.org 1,663 3 1,575 Password Rqd 1,864 2,545 Y Y
Scio sciolibrary.org 1,303 2 88 Password Rqd 3,226 2,619 Y Y
Wellsville www.davidahowelibrary.org 12,854 10 2,305 Password Rqd 11,924 11,425 Y Y
Whitesville www.whitesvillelibrary.org 1,500 5 302 Password Rqd 2,101 2,825 Y Y
County Totals 55,069 79 9641 51,883 48,492

CHEMUNG Elmira * ccld.lib.ny.us 156,000 18 9,667 Password Rqd 42,804 24,945 Y Y

Hector hector.stls.org 293 2 457 Password Rqd Y Y
Montour Falls montourfallslibrary.org 2,326 2 333 Password Rqd 2,893 2,064 Y Y
Odessa duttonpetersonlibrary.org 2,001 2 260 Password Rqd 924 5093 Y Y
Watkins Glen watkinsglenlibrary.org 7,923 8 1,152 Password Rqd 4,074 4,006 Y Y
County Totals 12,543 14 2,202 7,891 11,163

AL
LE

G
AN

Y
SC

HU
YL

ER

17



Southern Tier Library System
2023 Statistical Report

5. Library Facility Technology

County
Library 

Community URL

Visits to 
Library 

Website

Total Public 
access 

Computers

 
Onsite 
Use of 
Public 
Access 

Comput WIFI

2023 
Total 
WIFI 

Usage

2022 
Total 
WIFI 

Usage

Internet 
Filtering 
Software

Library 
Uses 

Social 
Media

Addison addison.stls.org 4,782 6 206 Password Rqd 3,923 3,471 Y Y
Arkport Arkportpubliclibrary.org 267 3 54 Password Rqd 1,097 754 Y Y
Atlanta atlanta.stls.org 789 4 330 Password Rqd 2,018 2,863 Y Y
Avoca avoca.stls.org 2,035 5 256 Password Rqd 1,036 1,040 Y Y
Bath dormannlibrary.org 9,488 8 2,782 Password Rqd 19,675 13,516 Y Y
Canisteo www.wimodaughsianlibrary.org 2,335 4 1,162 Password Rqd 3,284 2,910 Y Y
Cohocton cohoctonlibrary.org 5,210 4 576 Password Rqd 5,136 3,203 Y Y
Corning www.ssclibrary.org 100,270 36 6,935 Password Rqd 57,264 45,022 Y Y
Greenwood
Hammondsport hammondsportlibrary.org 8,661 8 141 Password Rqd 4,836 4,895 Y Y
Hornell www.hornellpubliclibrary.org 50,000 14 8,400 Password Rqd 8,692 8,143 Y Y
Howard howard@stls.org 497 2 180 Password Rqd 240 342 Y Y
Jasper N/A 0 2 5 Password Rqd 946 723 Y N
Prattsburgh prattsburgfreelibrary.org 3,009 2 611 Password Rqd 3,157 3,130 Y Y
Pulteney www.pulteney.org 1,912 5 350 Password Rqd 1,556 2,179 Y Y
Savona benedekmemoriallibrary.org 2,040 8 77 Password Rqd 6,398 5,364 Y Y
Wayland www.waylandfreelibrary.org 4,045 5 2,600 Password Rqd 7,048 4,669 Y Y
County Totals 195,340 116 24,665 126,306 102,224

Branchport branchportlibrary.org 3,853 4 167 Password Rqd 3,568 5,093 Y Y
Dundee dundeelib.org 7,521 5 5,265 Password Rqd 4,567 3,766 Y Y
Middlesex 1 5
Penn Yan pypl.stls.org 17,501 7 3,268 Password Rqd 13,887 13,654 Y Y
Rushville
County Totals 28,875 17 8705 22,022 22,513
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Southern Tier Library System
2023 Statistical Report

5. Library Facility and Ownership

County
Library 

Community Owner of the Building Owner of Site Year Built Last Major Renovation Total Square Footage
Alfred Other Other 1858 1987 1,480
Almond Library Board Library Board 1911 1911 4,000
Andover Library Board Library Board 1912 1998 2,880
Angelica Library Board Library Board 1900 N/A 1,640
Belfast Town Town 1914 N/A 1,222
Belmont Library Board Library Board 1905 2018 8,000
Bolivar Library Board Library Board 1897 2008 3,072
Canaseraga Library Board Library Board 1897 2017 2,500
Cuba Library Board Library Board 1926 2023 8,939
Fillmore Library Board Library Board 2015 N/A 4,612
Friendship Library Board Library Board 1912 2007 6,900
Little Genesee Town Town 1903 2021 1,600
Richburg Library Board Library Board 1850 2021 1,800
Rushford Town Town 1840 2011 1,758
Scio Library Board Library Board 2005 2005 3,648
Wellsville Library Board Library Board 1937 2023 41,545
Whitesville Library Board Library Board 1996 N/A 1,764
County Totals

CHEMUNG Elmira * Library Board Library Board 1978 2019 47,000

Hector Library Board Library Board 2016 2016 1,200
Montour Falls Village Village 1864 2023 2,509
Odessa Library Board Library Board 1956 N/A 1,200
Watkins Glen Library Board Library Board 1987 2022 5,100
County Totals
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Southern Tier Library System
2023 Statistical Report

5. Library Facility and Ownership

County
Library 

Community Owner of the Building Owner of Site Year Built Last Major Renovation Total Square Footage
Addison Library Board Village 1893 N/A 14,300
Arkport Library Board Library Board 1935 N/A 720
Atlanta Library Board Library Board 1968 2023 2,250
Avoca Library Board Library Board 1870 2008 7,920
Bath Library Board Library Board 1998 1998 10,000
Canisteo Library Board Library Board 1840 N/A 3,250
Cohocton Library Board Library Board 1900 2022 6,000
Corning Library Board Library Board 1973 2022 22,600
Greenwood Town Town
Hammondsport Library Board Library Board 2006 N/A 12,000
Hornell City City 1911 2022 8,000
Howard Village Village 1912 N/A 1,800
Jasper Town Town 1972 N/A 800
Prattsburgh Other Other 1978 N/A 4,320
Pulteney Library Board Library Board 2019 N/A 12,000
Savona Library Board Library Board 1830 2012 2,600
Wayland Library Board Library Board 1973 2017 6,570
County Totals

Branchport Library Board Library Board 2005 N/A 3,000
Dundee Library Board Library Board 1920 2020 6,425
Middlesex Town Town
Penn Yan Library Board Library Board 1904 2022 8,261
Rushville
County Totals
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Southern Tier Library System
2023 Statistical Report

6. Library Governance

County
Library 

Community

Number of 
Trustee 

Meetings 
Per Year

Number 
of 

Trustees

Trustee 
Term 

(Years)

Open 
Meeting 

Policy

Policy Protecting the 
Confidentiality of 
Library Records

Policy for 
Internet 

Use
Disaster 

Plan

Board Approved 
Conflict of 

Interest Policy
Board Approved 

Whistle Blower Policy

Alfred 10 9 5 Y Y Y Y Y Y
Almond 12 5 5 Y Y Y Y Y Y
Andover 4 7 5 Y Y Y Y Y Y
Angelica 4 5 5 N Y Y N Y N
Belfast 12 5 5 Y Y Y Y Y N
Belmont 11 9 3 Y Y Y Y Y Y
Bolivar 9 5 5 Y Y Y Y Y Y
Canaseraga 4 5 5 Y Y Y N N N
Cuba 13 9 3 Y Y Y Y Y Y
Fillmore 9 8 5 Y Y Y Y Y N
Friendship 12 5 5 Y Y Y Y Y N
Little Genesee 6 5 3 Y Y Y Y Y Y
Richburg 12 9 3 Y Y Y Y Y Y
Rushford 12 9 5 Y Y Y Y Y Y
Scio 12 5 5 Y Y Y Y Y Y
Wellsville 12 9 5 Y Y Y Y Y Y
Whitesville 10 5 3 Y Y Y Y Y Y
County Totals

CHEMUNG Elmira * 12 15 3 Y Y Y Y Y Y

Hector 4 8 Y Y Y Y
Montour Falls 11 10 4 Y Y Y Y Y Y
Odessa 10 9 5 Y Y Y Y Y Y
Watkins Glen 12 5 5 Y Y Y Y Y Y
County Totals
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Southern Tier Library System
2023 Statistical Report

6. Library Governance

County
Library 

Community

Number of 
Trustee 

meetings 
Per Year

Number 
of 

Trustees

Trustee 
Term 

(Years)

Open 
Meeting 

Policy

Policy Protecting the 
Confidentiality of 
Library Records

Policy for 
Internet 

Use
Disaster 

Plan

Board Approved 
Conflict of 

Interest Policy
Board Approved 

Whistle Blower Policy

Addison 11 7 3 N Y Y N N N
Arkport 11 5 5 Y Y Y N Y Y
Atlanta 4 5 5 Y Y Y Y Y Y
Avoca 14 7 5 Y Y Y Y Y Y
Bath 9 11 3 Y Y Y Y Y Y
Canisteo 5 6 3 Y Y Y Y Y Y
Cohocton 12 7 5 Y Y Y Y Y Y
Corning 10 15 3 Y Y Y Y Y Y
Greenwood 4 Y Y Y N
Hammondsport 12 9 5 Y Y Y Y Y N
Hornell 12 9 3 Y Y Y Y Y Y
Howard 10 5 5 Y Y Y Y Y Y
Jasper 4 6 5 Y N Y N N N
Prattsburgh 12 5 5 Y Y Y Y Y Y
Pulteney 11 7 3 Y Y Y N Y Y
Savona 9 5 3 Y Y Y Y Y Y
Wayland 7 9 3 Y Y Y Y Y Y
County Totals

Branchport 6 5 5 Y Y Y Y Y N
Dundee 12 8 3 Y Y Y Y Y Y
Middlesex 6 5 Y Y Y Y
Penn Yan 12 9 5 Y Y Y Y Y Y
Rushville
County Totals
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Southern Tier Library System
2023 Statistical Report

7. Library Staffing

County
Library 

Community
Number of Hours 
to Compute FTE

FTE Library 
Director 

(Certified)
Librarian 

(Certified)
FTE Library Manager 

(not certified)

Total Non-
Director 

Staff
Total Paid 

Staff
Director/Manager 

Salary
Alfred 35 0.00 0 1 1.31 2.2 $39,104
Almond 24 0.00 0 1 1.00 2.0 $19,968
Andover 20 0.00 0 1 0.50 1.5 $17,767
Angelica 40 0.00 0 0.6 0.00 0.73 $18,271
Belfast 30 0.00 0 1 0.80 1.7 $25,986
Belmont 40 0.00 0 0.5 0.00 0.78 $15,000
Bolivar 40 0.00 0 0.5 0.00 1.0 $18,720
Canaseraga 22 0.00 0 1 0.30 0.91 $16,750
Cuba 40 1.00 0 0 4.00 5.0 $52,333
Fillmore 32 0.00 0 1 0.84 1.8 $23,255
Friendship 35 N/A N/A 1 1.5 $18,720
Little Genesee 40 0.00 0 1 0.06 0.76 $18,809
Richburg 40 0.00 0 1 0.50 1.0 $15,878
Rushford 25 N/A 0 1 0.64 1.4 $19,485
Scio 40 0.00 0 1 0.25 0.88 $18,734
Wellsville 35 0.00 0 1 12.17 13.2 $73,084
Whitesville 33 0.00 0 1 1.00 2.0 $30,143
County Totals

CHEMUNG Elmira * 38 1.00 6 0 50 51 $110,000

Hector 32 1 1.0 $20,000
Montour Falls 40 0.00 0 1 1.1 2.1 $52,000
Odessa 32 0.00 0 1 0 1.6 $35,360
Watkins Glen 40 1.00 0 0 1.2 2.9 $50,734
County Totals
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Southern Tier Library System
2023 Statistical Report

7. Library Staffing

County
Library 

Community
Number of Hours 
to Compute FTE

FTE Library 
Director 

(Certified)
Librarian 

(Certified)
FTE Library Manager 

(not certified)

Total Non 
Director 

Staff
Total Paid 

Staff
Director/Manager 

Salary
Addison 28 0.00 0 1 0.25 0.82 $16,590
Arkport 28 0.00 0 1 0.54 1.1 $13,940
Atlanta 40 N/A N/A 1 0.77 1.4 $19,726
Avoca 36 0.00 0 1 1.01 1.5 $16,880
Bath 35 0.00 0 1 9.4 10.4 $57,500
Canisteo 35 0.00 0 1 2 3.0 $32,647
Cohocton 30 0.00 0 1 2.5 3.5 $25,564
Corning 40 1.00 3 0 20 21.0 $110,387
Greenwood 1 1.0 $9,360
Hammondsport 40 N/A N/A 1 1.35 2.4 $45,675
Hornell 40 1.00 0 0 6.44 7.4 $54,080
Howard 35 0.00 0 0 0 0.70 $6,549
Jasper 20 0.00 0 1 0 1.0 $17,680
Prattsburgh 40 0.00 0 1 0.56 1.3 $27,132
Pulteney 26 0.00 0 1 0.31 1.3 $31,611
Savona 22 1.00 0 0 0.99 2.0 $25,854
Wayland 40 0.00 0 1 2.15 3.2 $52,000
County Totals

Branchport 40 0.00 0 1 0.65 1.2 $28,277
Dundee 35 0.57 0 0 2.5 3.1 $20,000
Middlesex 20 1 1.0 $17,199
Penn Yan 38 1.00 2 0 14 15.0 $74,325
Rushville
County Totals
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Southern Tier Library System
2023 Statistical Report

8. Library Revenue

County
Library 

Community
Fiscal Year 
Start Date

Fiscal Year 
End Date

Total Local 
Public Funds

Total 
System 

Cash Grants
Other 

Revenue

Total 
Operating 

Funds 
Received

Total 
Transfers Grand Total Receipts

Alfred 01/01/2023 12/31/2023 $139,069 $9,851 $12,171 $161,091 $0 $307,283
Almond 01/01/2023 12/31/2023 $114,838 $4,558 $27,248 $146,644 $0 $404,122
Andover 01/01/2023 12/31/2023 $27,300 $2,091 $7,841 $37,232 $0 $174,536
Angelica 01/01/2023 12/31/2023 $55,500 $6,434 $11,332 $73,266 $0 $267,564
Belfast 07/01/2022 06/30/2023 $86,556 $2,819 $2,052 $215,622 $5,332 $275,936
Belmont 01/01/2023 12/31/2023 $55,000 $1,796 $2,276 $59,072 $0 $143,879
Bolivar 01/01/2023 12/31/2023 $53,500 $8,484 $52,743 $271,653 $0 $315,392
Canaseraga 01/01/2023 12/31/2023 $39,250 $1,434 $350 $41,034 $0 $72,184
Cuba 01/01/2023 12/31/2023 $231,846 $24,758 $71,315 $327,919 $166,530 $691,316
Fillmore 01/01/2023 12/31/2023 $94,121 $2,563 $25,226 $121,910 $0 $333,332
Friendship 01/01/2023 12/31/2023 $77,280 $2,157 $2,574 $82,011 $19,243 $199,037
Little Genesee 01/01/2023 12/31/2023 $43,983 $2,234 $18,269 $64,486 $0 $112,364
Richburg 01/01/2023 12/31/2023 $47,164 $2,401 $41,610 $91,175 $0 $91,916
Rushford 01/01/2023 12/31/2023 $79,700 $1,420 $18,685 $99,805 $0 $230,758
Scio 01/01/2023 12/31/2023 $45,668 $14,199 $5,573 $65,440 $0 $118,170
Wellsville 01/01/2023 12/31/2023 $447,527 $6,298 $223,580 $682,366 $4,608 $822,172
Whitesville 01/01/2023 12/31/2023 $63,425 $2,362 $7,487 $73,274 $26,526 $221,838
County Totals $1,701,727 $95,859 $530,332 $2,614,000 $222,239 $4,781,799

CHEMUNG Elmira * 01/01/2023 12/31/2023 $3,459,054 $209,294 $375,204 $4,043,552 $0 $8,585,363

Hector $4,090 $11,002 $15,092
Montour Falls 01/01/2023 12/31/2023 $171,373 $3,211 $17,956 $246,353 $0 $486,643
Odessa 06/01/2022 05/31/2023 $71,661 $5,996 $8,641 $106,298 $0 $184,558
Watkins Glen 07/01/2022 06/30/2023 $152,742 $4,202 $72,400 $373,344 $69,202 $518,138
County Totals $399,866 $13,409 $109,999 $725,995 $69,202 $1,204,431
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Southern Tier Library System
2023 Statistical Report

8. Library Revenue

County
Library 

Community
Fiscal Year 
Start Date

Fiscal Year 
End Date

Total Local 
Public Funds

Total 
System 

Cash Grants
Other 

Revenue

Total 
Operating 

Funds 
Received

Total 
Transfers Grand Total Receipts

Addison 01/01/2023 12/31/2023 $48,777 $5,804 $7,274 $69,800 $0 $131,818
Arkport 07/01/2022 06/30/2023 $38,414 $2,434 $5,955 $46,803 $0 $160,614
Atlanta 01/01/2023 12/31/2023 $56,804 $1,434 $5,806 $64,044 $0 $77,990
Avoca 01/01/2023 12/31/2023 $54,119 $2,188 $2,326 $58,633 $0 $61,565
Bath 01/01/2023 12/31/2023 $300,476 $5,596 $298,456 $606,101 $0 $672,013
Canisteo 01/01/2023 12/31/2023 $101,855 $2,285 $5,003 $109,143 $0 $109,143
Cohocton 01/01/2023 12/31/2023 $176,732 $2,459 $7,375 $186,566 $0 $392,367
Corning 01/01/2023 12/31/2023 $909,429 $10,113 $499,920 $1,426,254 $0 $1,463,012
Greenwood 889.62 $22,389 $23,278
Hammondsport 01/01/2023 12/31/2023 $89,491 $35,659 $86,276 $211,426 $0 $856,633
Hornell 04/01/2022 03/31/2023 $342,839 $3,448 $36,790 $383,077 $3,250 $598,927
Howard 01/01/2023 12/31/2023 $42,728 $1,442 $345 $44,515 $0 $129,146
Jasper 01/01/2023 12/31/2023 $19,538 $1,434 $0 $20,972 $0 $54,822
Prattsburgh 01/01/2023 12/31/2023 $89,390 $3,163 $24,939 $117,492 $0 $328,473
Pulteney 01/01/2023 12/31/2023 $47,744 $1,515 $26,500 $75,759 $0 $165,907
Savona 01/01/2023 12/31/2023 $67,913 $3,131 $12,037 $83,081 $0 $183,189
Wayland 01/01/2023 12/31/2023 $195,870 $18,761 $8,863 $224,845 $0 $490,795
County Totals $2,583,009 $100,866 $1,050,254 $3,728,511 $3,250 $5,899,692

Branchport 01/01/2023 12/31/2023 $73,000 $7,788 $14,244 $95,032 $0 $255,588
Dundee 01/01/2023 12/31/2023 $168,000 $7,391 $15,187 $190,578 $0 $198,060
Middlesex
Penn Yan 07/01/2022 06/30/2023 $707,480 $7,547 $16,331 $731,358 $0 $1,423,244
Rushville
County Totals $948,480 $22,726 $45,762 $1,016,968 $0 $1,876,892
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Southern Tier Library System
2023 Statistical Report

9. Library Expenditures

County
Library 

Community
Total Staff 

Expenditures

2023 Total 
Collection 

Expenditures

2022 Total 
Collection 

Expenditures
Total Capital 
Expenditures

Total Operation 
& Maintainence 

Expenditures
Total Misc. 

Expenditures

Total Operating 
Fund 

Disbursement

Total 
Disbursements & 

Transfers

Grand Total 
Disbursements & 

Balance

Alfred $81,150 $12,788 $13,983 $0 $30,305 $9,305 $141,137 $141,137 $307,283
Almond $38,365 $3,324 $3,988 $31,596 $10,009 $17,366 $104,853 $104,853 $404,122
Andover $31,191 $5,300 $5,256 $0 $7,757 $7,439 $59,287 $59,287 $174,536
Angelica $24,718 $9,520 $5,447 $0 $9,873 $11,148 $59,328 $59,328 $267,564
Belfast $55,562 $2,996 $5,450 $5,332 $6,534 $7,679 $83,111 $207,306 $275,936
Belmont $22,669 $4,444 $3,773 $0 $46,241 $7,314 $85,913 $85,913 $143,879
Bolivar $38,046 $6,963 $5,974 $0 $4,962 $8,722 $63,955 $63,955 $315,392
Canaseraga $20,183 $3,325 $1,350 $0 $13,500 $6,944 $47,252 $47,252 $72,184
Cuba $195,057 $23,638 $25,419 $99,978 $34,146 $72,211 $435,804 $603,803 $815,509
Fillmore $74,575 $16,133 $10,068 $0 $14,552 $29,580 $142,541 $182,541 $333,841
Friendship $29,329 $2,307 $5,161 $0 $32,791 $14,684 $83,063 $83,063 $199,037
Little Genesee $31,654 $3,906 $4,189 $0 $4,827 $22,126 $65,211 $65,211 $112,364
Richburg $32,540 $6,518 $8,324 $26,571 $6,170 $8,028 $84,425 $84,425 $91,916
Rushford $42,695 $6,567 $4,526 $0 $5,770 $11,898 $72,218 $72,218 $230,758
Scio $31,186 $3,936 $2,669 $0 $8,778 $12,905 $59,699 $59,699 $118,170
Wellsville $498,127 $33,597 $38,808 $4,516 $45,185 $59,177 $679,026 $679,026 $822,172
Whitesville $44,038 $6,296 $6,196 $0 $6,310 $16,251 $77,211 $77,211 $221,838
County Totals $1,291,085 $151,558 $150,581 $167,993 $287,710 $322,777 $2,344,034 $2,676,228 $4,906,501

CHEMUNG Elmira * $2,691,641 $288,011 $209,587 $20,919 $220,027 $221,447 $3,551,701 $3,551,701 $8,585,363

Hector $1,460 $1,965 $6,085 $662 $10,172
Montour Falls $116,758 $21,830 $26,137 $39,872 $909 $23,263 $206,371 $206,371 $486,643
Odessa $57,990 $9,589 $9,868 $0 $7,932 $11,465 $90,972 $90,972 $184,558
Watkins Glen $121,992 $23,682 $26,665 $218,873 $44,397 $13,586 $432,933 $432,933 $518,138
County Totals $298,200 $57,066 $62,670 $258,745 $59,323 $48,976 $740,448 $730,276 $1,189,339
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Southern Tier Library System
2023 Statistical Report

9. Library Expenditures

County
Library 

Community
Total Staff 

Expenditures

2023 Total 
Collection 

Expenditures

2022 Total 
Collection 

Expenditures
Total Capital 
Expenditures

Total Operation 
& Maintainence 

Expenditures
Total Misc. 

Expenditures

Total Operating 
Fund 

Disbursement

Total 
Disbursements & 

Transfers

Grand Total 
Disbursements & 

Balance

Addison $31,646 $4,267 $4,110 $0 $18,832 $4,327 $63,868 $63,868 $131,818
Arkport $26,434 $2,508 $908 $0 $6,793 $3,207 $100,838 $100,838 $160,614
Atlanta $42,675 $5,957 $5,919 $0 $3,743 $10,709 $66,477 $67,046 $77,990
Avoca $39,548 $1,253 $2,152 $0 $8,312 $6,333 $59,503 $59,503 $61,565
Bath $390,404 $38,790 $51,961 $0 $103,820 $38,644 $592,733 $592,733 $672,013
Canisteo $63,875 $6,623 $7,210 $0 $11,788 $9,484 $95,935 $95,935 $109,143
Cohocton $96,877 $11,412 $12,233 $0 $18,504 $20,257 $152,532 $213,688 $392,367
Corning $913,572 $115,453 $134,408 $0 $149,267 $166,044 $1,413,899 $1,448,899 $1,464,031
Greenwood $13,244 $978 $3,643 $1,302 $19,169
Hammondsport $107,543 $22,145 $21,448 $0 $21,010 $16,739 $181,889 $181,889 $856,633
Hornell $260,273 $31,462 $29,087 $0 $16,888 $47,392 $376,381 $376,381 $598,927
Howard $19,352 $3,131 $1,190 $0 $4,546 $8,252 $39,087 $39,087 $129,146
Jasper $17,680 $964 $1,504 $0 $0 $1,600 $23,651 $23,651 $54,822
Prattsburgh $59,205 $6,765 $6,749 $3,244 $8,026 $34,479 $115,172 $115,172 $328,473
Pulteney $40,698 $5,863 $5,221 $0 $12,169 $8,836 $70,936 $70,936 $165,907
Savona $51,318 $6,923 $5,705 $0 $6,195 $15,437 $84,057 $84,057 $183,189
Wayland $136,067 $10,819 $14,862 $347 $33,059 $36,924 $224,845 $224,845 $490,795
County Totals $2,310,411 $275,313 $304,667 $3,591 $426,595 $429,966 $3,680,972 $3,758,528 $5,877,433

Branchport $58,300 $7,934 $10,559 $49,575 $9,640 $23,562 $151,518 $151,518 $255,588
Dundee $112,837 $19,548 $18,204 $0 $8,229 $31,839 $184,797 $184,797 $198,060
Middlesex $17,199 $2,700 $950 $1,200 $22,049
Penn Yan $560,277 $38,949 $39,195 $0 $31,994 $43,290 $700,451 $700,451 $1,423,244
Rushville
County Totals $748,613 $66,431 $70,658 $49,575 $50,813 $99,891 $1,058,815 $1,036,766 $1,876,892
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Division of Administration

Melissa Morrissey
Administrative Assistant
morrisseym@stls.org
ext. 2201

Brian Hildreth
Executive Director
communitylibrarypartner@stls.org
ext. 2207

Lori Reenan
Accounting Specialist 
lori.reenan@stls.org
ext. 2217

Cassie Wright
Account Clerk
wrightc@stls.org
ext. 2206

 Division of Librarianship

Erika Jenns
Assistant Director - Director of
Librarianship
jennse@stls.org
ext. 2212

Keturah Cappadonia
Outreach Consultant
cappadoniak@stls.org
ext. 2204

Micayah Ambriz
Library Clerk
ambrizm@stls.org

Haleigh Mikolajczyk
Program Consultant
mikolajczykh@stls.org
ext. 2215

ILS Team

Mandy Fleming
ILS Manager
fleminga@stls.org
ext. 2210

Casey Hobbie
ILS Specialist
hobbiec@stls.org
ext. 2226

Larissa Wagner
ILS Specialist
wagnerl@stls.org
ext. 2219

Kylie Baker
ILS Specialist
bakerk@stls.org
ext. 2218

Division of Information Technology

Ken Behn
Assistant Director - Head of IT
behnk@stls.org
ext. 2211

Pat Beeman
IT Systems Specialist
beemanr@stls.org
ext. 2224

Tom Lawrence
IT Network Specialist
lawrencet@stls.org
ext. 2225

Nick Allington
Technology Support Specialist
allingtonn@stls.org
ext. 2208

Delivery Team

Andy Zimmerlin
Coordinator of Delivery Services
zimmerlina@stls.org
ext. 2223

Gregg Moyer

Jim Smith

Mark Eckler

Jay Horton

Maggie McChesney

Ben Van Kurin
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